
Eighth Amendment to AGO Contract #12939 
Page 1 of 2 

 EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL AGREEMENT #12939  
 
WHEREAS, the Ohio Attorney General (“Attorney General”) and Fair Isaac Corporation (“FICO”) entered 
into an agreement between the Attorney General and FICO (AGO Agreement #12939), a First Amendment 
to the agreement effective September 30, 2020, a Second Amendment to the agreement effective March 3, 
2021 and a Third Amendment to the agreement effective on July 1, 2021, (collectively, the “FICO 
Agreement”); 
 
WHEREAS, the Attorney General and Jonas Collections and Recovery Inc. (“Jonas C&R Software”) entered 
into a Fourth Amendment effective on July 1, 2021 whereby Jonas C&R Software assumed FICO’s 
responsibilities under the Agreement; a Fifth Amendment to the Agreement effective on June 1, 2022, a Sixth 
Amendment to the Agreement effective on December 13, 2022 and a Seventh Amendment to the Agreement 
effective on July 1, 2023 (with the FICO Agreement, collectively the “Agreement”); 
 
WHEREAS, the Attorney General and Jonas C&R Software desire to amend the terms of the Agreement;  
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement sets forth fees for training services totaling $419,641.00 in Attachment 2 to 
Exhibit 1(b) to the Third Amendment to the Agreement (“Training Fees”); 
 
WHEREAS, the Training Fees were approved by the Controlling Board for funding; 
 
WHEREAS, the Attorney General did not spend all of the allocated Training Fees for the period from July 1, 
2021 through June 30, 2022 (“First Renewal Period”); 
 
WHEREAS, the Attorney General anticipates $156,089.00 of the Training Fees will remain unspent by the 
Attorney General (“Remaining Training Fees”) at the end of the First Renewal Period; 
 
WHEREAS, the Attorney General and Jonas C&R Software have renewed the Agreement for an additional 
period starting on July 1, 2023 and ending no later than June 30, 2025 (“Second Renewal Period”); 
 
WHEREAS, the Attorney General desires to make the Remaining Training Fees available for use during the 
Second Renewal Period 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Attorney General and Jonas C&R Software agree to enter into this Eighth 
Amendment to and the Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Amend Article IV, Compensation, to include the following new sentence at the end of 
Section IV.A.: “Attorney General shall pay Consultant more than $156.089.00 during the 
Second Renewal Period for training services set forth in Attachment 2 to Exhibit 1(b) to this 
Agreement.” 
 

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain the same. 
 
3. This Eighth Amendment to the Agreement is effective as of July 1, 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7ED13008-5A58-4415-8C50-DED3A6A32522



Eighth Amendment to AGO Contract #12939 
Page 2 of 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to and Renewal of the 
Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives. 
 
 
JONAS COLLECTIONS AND RECOVERY INC. OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
By:  ____________________________________ By:  ___________________________________ 
 
Name:  _________________________________  Benjamin Marrison 
 
Title:  __________________________________  Chief of Staff 
 
Date:  __________________________________  Date:  _________________________________ 
 
 

By:  ___________________________________ 
 
       Cynthia Dungey 
       Deputy Attorney General 
 
       Date:  _________________________________ 
 
  
       By:  ___________________________________ 
 
       Joe Rust 
       Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
 
       Date:  _________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
       Approval as to form: 
 

 
       By:  ___________________________________ 
       
       Name:  Isaac Molnar 
       Assistant Attorney General and IP Counsel 
       Finance Section, Business Counsel Unit 
  
       April 4, 2023 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7ED13008-5A58-4415-8C50-DED3A6A32522

CEO

4/24/2023

Ed Wallen


		2023-04-24T16:36:56-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




